THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF WAINFLEET

BY-LAW NO. 051-2018

Being a by-law to appoint an Emergency Management Program Committee to advise Council on the development and implementation of the Township of Wainfleet's Emergency Response Plan.

WHEREAS By-law No.057-2013 provides for the formulation of an emergency response plan pursuant to the provisions of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E.9;

WHEREAS Section 11 (1) of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*, Ontario Regulation 380/04 provides that every municipality shall have an Emergency Management Program Committee;

WHEREAS Section 11 (2) of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*, Ontario Regulation 380/04 provides that the members of the Emergency Management Program Committee shall be comprised of an emergency management program coordinator, a senior municipal official, members of Council, municipal employees responsible for emergency management functions, and such other members appointed by Council;

AND WHEREAS Section 11 (5) of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act,* Ontario Regulation 380/04 provides that the role of the Emergency Management Program Committee is to advise Council on the development and implementation of the Township of Wainfleet's Emergency Management Program;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Wainfleet **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. **THAT** the following municipal officials and Council members be and each are hereby designated a member of the Emergency Management Program Committee for the Township of Wainfleet:

Emergency Management Program Coordinator - Fire Chief or designate. Senior Municipal Official - Chief Administrative Officer or designate. Member of Council - Mayor or designate Municipal Employees Responsible for Emergency Management Functions: Deputy Clerk/Emergency Information Officer or designate Human Resources/Communications Officer/Emergency Information Officer or designate Manager of Operations or designate Treasurer or designate Scribe

2. **THAT** By-law No. 058-2013 be herby repealed.

3. **AND THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect on day of the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST TIME THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

BY-LAW READ A SECOND TIME THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 2^{ND} DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

A. Jeffs, MAYOR

W. Kolasa, CLERK